
FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 

Wednesday, October 10, 2018 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order

2. Pledge to the Flag

3. Roll call of the Board

4. Correspondence

5. Approval of agenda

6. Call to the public

7. Variance requests

ZBA 2018-0010 

Owner: Richard and Kristine Mancik 

Location: 5229 Post Drive   

Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-27-105-039 

Request: Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-square 

foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 729-square foot 

attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side 

yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square 

foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot setback 

required, Section 8.17.1.). 

ZBA 2018-012 

Owner: David and Sharon Gauntlett 

Location: 2105 Cardinal Court    

Pinckney MI 48169 

Parcel ID: 15-31-302-020 

Request: Variance application to allow for an 875-square foot second-story addition to an 

existing dwelling.  The addition will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along 

Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-

foot front yard setback required along both street frontages, Section 7.6.1.fn4.).   

Variance application to allow for a 1,166-square foot, two-story addition to the 

north façade of the dwelling.  The addition will have a 16-foot west front yard 

setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, 

Section 7.6.1.). 



8. New/Old business

a) Approval of September 12, 2018 minutes and 2018-007 and 2018-009 memo of

findings

b) 2019 ZBA meeting dates
9. Adjournment



  

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

HEARING 
DATE: October 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-010 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

5229 Post Drive 
(TID 15-27-105-039) 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Richard Mancik 

AGENT: None 

Request: Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-square 
foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 729-square foot 
attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side 
yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-
square foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot 
setback required, Section 8.17.1.). 

Site description and history 

The subject site is a 20,603-square foot parcel improved with a 1,053-square foot, single-story 
dwelling with a walk-out basement and a partially constructed 729-square foot attached garage.  
The site fronts onto Post Drive to the south; Zukey Lake is to the west, a vacant residential 
parcel is to the north, and a park and a single-family dwelling are to the south. 

If approved, the variance request would allow for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 
reconstruction, using the same footprint, of the 1,053-square foot dwelling.  The dwelling would have 
a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard setback, where a 10-foot side yard setback is required.  Additionally, 
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the proposed 576-square foot elevated deck would have a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback, 
where an 8-foot setback is required.   
 
On September 2, 2014, the township issued a land use permit for the construction of a 729-square 
foot attached garage.  However, on November 7, 2017, the Livingston County Building Department 
notified the township that, due to a lack of progress or job abandonment, the county permits were 
closed.  On May 1, 2018, the township confirmed that the attached garage had been partially 
completed and that the lack of completion was a violation of General Ordinance 38-C, Anti-blight and 
anti-nuisance.  At that time, the property owner indicated that a completed land use permit 
application for the completion of the garage would be submitted by May 3, 2018.  The plans 
submitted in July did not address all of the requirements; however, after revising the plans the 
applicant decided to demolish the existing structure and re-build in the same footprint. 
 

Standards of Review  

 

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 

facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below 

in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A 

variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  

Setback standards of the zoning ordinance serve multiple purposes: encourage orderly 

development of parcels, maintain open vistas of a neighborhood, and protect adjoining 

properties from negative impacts from development on adjoining parcels.  There is nothing 

exceptional or extraordinary about the property that would warrant a deviation from the zoning 

ordinance.  Of the 28 parcels within 300 feet of the site, the subject site is larger than 19 of 

them and is able to accommodate a dwelling and an elevated deck that meet the ordinance 

requirements.  The applicant indicates in the application that the location of the house is due 

to an existing stone stairway to the rear of the property.  The stairway could be preserved 

even if the house was built in a conforming location.  The proposed house would have a 57-

foot south side yard setback, meaning there are no constraints on the property itself that 

would warrant a deviation from the setback standards.   

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  
Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural 
design.  The dwelling could be relocated to a compliant location, and the deck could be 
reduced in size to meet the ordinance.  An elevated deck does not preserve a substantial 
property right, nor does creating a non-conforming structure where one does not currently 
exist. 
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone 

or district in which the property is located.  

See analysis under standard number one. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area in the Master Plan.  This 

area envisions continued residential development closely tied to the lake waterfronts.  The 

proposed project would not adversely affect the purpose of objectives of the Master Plan.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 

nature.  
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of the 
property for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature 
because this is a typical residentially-zoned parcel and developed for its intended use.  
Recent zoning text amendments have relaxed the setback standards for lots that have lot 
widths of less than sixty feet.  However, the subject site is a larger than typical waterfront 
lot at nearly one-half an acre and with a lot width of 99 feet.   
 
An amendment to the zoning ordinance Section 8.17., yard encroachments, was adopted 
in May, 2016.  The amendment relaxed the setback standards for elevated decks to allow 
an elevated deck to encroach up to six feet into a required yard, provided that the 
elevated deck is not closer than eight feet to the property boundary.  This zoning text 
amendment allows for greater development possibilities, especially on smaller lots.   
 
An amendment to the zoning ordinance Section 11.3., non-conforming buildings and 
structures, was adopted in November, 2017.  The ordinance previously allowed an 
expansion without ZBA approval of a non-conforming structure up to fifty percent of the 
market value of the existing structure.  However, with the zoning text amendment the 
ordinance requires all new construction to come into compliance with the setback 
standards of the ordinance.  Staff offers Section 11.3. as a reminder that the zoning 
ordinance is written to phase out non-conforming structures, not encourage or create 
them.   
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district;  

The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will not change 

if the proposed variance request is granted. 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 



 

4 

The proposed site plan creates a self-imposed practical difficulty.  The site can 

accommodate a conforming structure.  The property itself, and not the design preference 

of the application, must be considered in determining if the variance request is the 

minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.  Demolishing the structure 

entirely offers the opportunity to bring the site into compliance with the zoning ordinance, 

and the zoning ordinance amendment adopted less than one year ago was written to 

address this situation. 
 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and approve or deny the 
application. In the motion to approve or deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Board then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 

Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-0010 at 5229 Post Drive to allow the demolition and 
reconstruction of a 1,053-square foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 
729-square foot attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side 
yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated 
deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.).  The 
variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and 
as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA 
findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans)  
Exhibit B:   DPW review 

 



Exhibit A: ZBA application materials





































 
 

DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
I have reviewed ZBA Case #   ZBA18-010    located at   5229 Post Road   and offer the following: 

[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 

• The property owner is requesting variance to allow for demolition and reconstruction of a
1,053 square foot house with walkout basement and a partially constructed 729 sq. ft.
attached garage.  The attached garage meets the absolute minimum distance of 7-1/2 feet
from the sewer service lateral.

• When sewer was installed in 1995, Parcel #15-27-105-039 and Parcel #15-22-300-050 were
owned by Charles Murphy.  Mr. Murphy deed restricted Parcel #15-22-300-050 stating that
the lot could not be split or sold without Parcel #15-27-105-039. The grinder pump station and
sewer service lateral were installed to serve the home at 5229 Post Road with the grinder
pump station installed on Parcel #15-22-300-050 (see drawing).

• Parcel #15-27-105-039 was purchased outright by Mr. Richard Mancik.  Parcel #15-22-300-050
is currently under purchase through a Land Contract with Mr. Murphy and Mr. Mancik.  The
Manciks approached the Township to split off Parcel #15-22-300-050 as a separate parcel to
be sold with another home to be built on the lot.

• Staff from the Zoning Department, Utilities Department, Pat Hohl and Jason Negri met with
Mr. & Mrs. Mancik and Charles Murphy on May 1, 2018 to discuss the possibility of separating
the 2 parcels and how to best address the sanitary sewer issue that results from the lot split.
Two options were determined to best resolve the issue, the first will be to leave the sewer
lateral and grinder pump station on Parcel #15-22-300-050 for future use when that lot is built
on.  A new grinder pump and sewer connection would be required for the home at 5229 Post
Road. The second, and more costly option, would be to relocate the existing service lateral
and grinder pump onto Parcel #15-27-105-039 and then extend a new sewer main to the
vacant Parcel #15-22-300-050 through a utility easement, which would also require a new
sewer tap fee, grinder pump and all on-site construction charges when a new house is
construction on the lot.  Either option requires approved from the Municipal Utilities
Committee as explained to the Manciks during the meeting. 

• It is my recommendation to make resolution of the sewer issue a condition of getting a Land
Use Permit if the variance is requested. It will require that the sewer connection issue be
resolved with the Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the issuance of the final Zoning
approval and issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.  The sewer connection application shall
be made and the estimated sewer fees shall be paid in full prior to issuance of the C of O.

10405 Merrill Road ♦ P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, MI  48139

Phone:  810.231.1000  ♦ Fax:  810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us 

Exhibit B:  DPW Review



Dated:    October 2nd, 2018 

Respectfully submitted, 

Brittany K. Campbell, Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 

Approval of the Municipal Utilities Committee will be required for the sewer connection to service 
Parcel #15-22-300-050 and Parcel #15-27-105-039 prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy to demo and rebuild the home at 5229 Post Road if the variance is granted.   



Mancik/Murphy Meeting regarding Parcel #15-22-300-050 
May 1, 2018  

Discussion Points: 

1. Affidavit, Quit Claim Deed or other instrument must be recorded with the Livingston County
Register of Deeds to remove the deed restriction from Parcel #15-22-300-050 (vacant lot).

2. Issue of Ownership of vacant lot – lot is being purchased by Mr. & Mrs. Mancik from Charles
Murphy.  Has the land contract been paid-off in full?  If yes, a Warranty Deed needs to be
recorded with the LC Register of Deeds confirming the Mancik’s ownership of the lot as well
as filing a property transfer affidavit with the Assessing office.  Otherwise, the property is still
owned by Mr. Murphy.
* Ingress/Egress easement needed across Mancik property to vacant lot recorded with
Register of Deeds office.

3. Sewer Related Options:
A. The current grinder pump station and service lateral serving the Mancik property at 5229

Post Drive (Parcel #15-27-105-039) is currently installed on the vacant lot in question.  The 
property owners must relocate their service lateral and grinder pump station onto their lot 
before the vacant parcel can be sold and/or a new home built on it. 

*A permanent utility easement grant through Parcel #15-27-105-039 will need  to be
granted by the Manciks in order to extend a sewer line to the vacant lot.  Legal 
description for easement right-of-way to be provided by Manciks at their  expense.  

B. Property owners request to share the 1-1/4” sewer service lateral in order to serve both 
properties.  This will require approval from the Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the 
issuance of any Land Use Permits to construct a new home on the vacant parcel.  Mancik’s 
will still be required to move the grinder pump station to their own property at their 
expense under the Township’s Blanket Contract. 

C. Existing grinder pump station and service lateral is left in current location to be used by 
the new house to be constructed on the vacant lot.  This will require approval from the 
Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the issuance of any Land Use Permits to construct a 
new home on the vacant parcel. 

*Manciks will be required to install a new grinder pump station and sanitary
sewer service lateral on their property at their expense, including tap fee, 
grinder pump  station costs, administration fee and all construction charges.  
Installation will be completed under the Township’s Blanket Contract. 



 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 

HEARING 
DATE: 

October 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-0012 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

2105 Cardinal Ct. 
TID 15-31-302-020 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

David and Sharon 
Gauntlett 

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for an 875-square foot second-story addition to an 
existing dwelling.  The addition will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback 
along Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin 
Drive (25-foot front yard setback required along both street frontages, Section 
7.6.1.fn4.).   

Variance application to allow for a 1,166-square foot, two-story addition to the 
north façade of the dwelling.  The addition will have a 16-foot west front yard 
setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1.). 

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 6,142-square foot lot that fronts onto Cardinal Court to the south; 
Algonquin Drive to the west, and single family dwellings are located to the north and east of the 
site. The dwelling shown in the site map (above) is currently one-story.  

Zoning Board of Appeals 
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If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of an 875-square foot second-
story addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback 
along Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot 
front yard setback required along both street frontages, Section 7.6.1.fn4.).   

If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 1,166-square foot, two-
story addition to the north façade of the dwelling.  The addition will have a 16-foot west front 
yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4.) and 
a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 

Existing Proposed Required 

North (rear) 35.0 feet 15.4 feet 30 feet 

South (front) 24.1 feet 24.1 feet 25 feet 

West (front) 20.5 feet 16.0 feet 25 feet 

East (side) 10.4 feet 10 feet 10 feet 

Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100-
year floodplain.  Any development of this site would require a sealed topographical survey with 
the base flood elevation noted to the nearest tenth of a foot. Hamburg Township participates in 
the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building code 
standards is a prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In NFIP communities, 
flood insurance must be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in 
federally identified 100-year floodplain areas. If the location of the proposed addition and 
location of the existing dwelling is found to be in the floodplain, the top of the bottom floor must 
be at least one-foot above the base flood elevation. Additionally, if the project constitutes a 
significant improvement under the NFIP the existing structure may need to be brought up to 
standards for buildings in the floodplain. 

Standards of Review 

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same

district or zone.

This site is a corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front yard setback from both

Cardinal Court and from Algonquin Drive. The setback requirements (25-foot front yard

setback) are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout

neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. Constructing a second
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story onto the existing non-conforming dwelling creates the need for a variance and 

therefore is a condition of the property. Development of a single family dwelling on this 

corner lot is constrained by the size of the lot which results in a small building envelope. The 

property cannot accommodate a compliant single family dwelling.  

Currently, the lot is improved with a 1,080-square foot dwelling with no garage. The site is a 

corner lot requiring a 25-foot front yard setback from both Cardinal Court and from Algonquin 

Drive. The proposed addition to include a garage with living space above does not meet the 

ordinance, however corner lots provide reduced side, front and rear yard setbacks to 

adequately accommodate a detached garage that does meet the standards of the zoning 

ordinance. (8.3.5. On a corner lot in any Residential District, no accessory building shall be 

located nearer to the side street lot line than the side yard setback of the principal building 

on said lot. In all cases, the garage entrance shall be located to allow adequate sight 

distance and off-street parking. When the rear lot line forms a part or all of a side lot line of 

an adjacent lot, a garage shall be no nearer than five (5) feet to the rear lot line.) 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a

variance.

Having frontage on two sides of this lot, with a 30-foot rear yard setback does constrain

development possibilities for the single family dwelling.  Therefore, the lot may not

accommodate a conforming dwelling.

The plans propose an attached garage with living space above attached to the existing 

dwelling, however the plans could be redesigned to meet the requirements of the zoning 

ordinance to accommodate a detached garage. (8.3.2. All accessory buildings shall meet 

front and side yard requirements except where such accessory buildings are detached and 

located completely to the rear of the principal building, in which case an accessory building 

may be located no nearer than five (5) feet to any side lot line.) 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such

zone or district in which the property is located.

The provision of a 15-foot rear yard setback for the garage & living space might be less

detrimental than a garage built with a 5-foot rear and side yard setback.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or

objectives of the master plan of the Township.

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This

area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around
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the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 

objectives of the Master Plan.  

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent

a nature.

There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a

nature that the proposed second story addition can comply with the required front and

rear setback standards. The surrounding dwellings have been constructed to comply with

the required setbacks.

The plans propose an attached garage with living space above attached to the existing 

dwelling, however the plans could be redesigned to meet the requirements of the zoning 

ordinance to accommodate a detached garage.  

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use

which is not permitted by right within the district.

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not

change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the

land.
Given the small size of the corner lot with double frontage, there is a practical difficulty in
constructing a compliant structure.

However, due to the extent of the proposed plans of the two-story addition, the design 
creates a self-imposed practical difficulty. The lot can accommodate a detached garage that 
meets the zoning ordinance requirements.  The property must be considered, not the design 
preference of the applicant, in determining if the variance is the minimum necessary to 
permit reasonable use of the land. There is nothing peculiar about the property that warrants 
variance approval for a second story addition to the existing dwelling over an attached 
garage.  

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
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accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 

Approval Motion: 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-0012 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for the 
construction of an 875-square foot second-story addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition will 
have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard 
setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required along both street frontages, 
Section 7.6.1.fn4.).   

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-0012 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for a 1,166-
square foot, two-story addition to the north façade of the dwelling.  The addition will have a 16-foot 
west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.). 

The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    

Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-0012 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for a 1,166-
square foot, two-story addition to the north façade of the dwelling.  The addition will have a 16-foot 
west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.). 

The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight 
and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the 
ZBA findings for the project.    

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan 
(Construction plans for the dwelling were too large to include) 







Agenda item 8: Approval of September 12, 2018 ZBA minutes

Minutes will be available at a later date.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

September 12, 2018 

Approval of Variance (18-007) 

PROJECT SITE: 6203 Hiawatha Avenue 

TID 15-23-306-001 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Lynda Chaney 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 24-foot by 24-foot attached garage with 
a 9.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

Variance application to allow the construction of a new dwelling with a 1,309 square foot 
footprint, a 1,200 square foot walk out basement, and a 618 square foot attached garage. 
The proposed home will have a 13.2-foot west front yard setback from the right-of-way of 
M-36 (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), a 7.89-foot north rear yard 
setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and an 82 square foot 
elevated deck with a 4.32-foot north rear yard setback. (Elevated deck may project into 
required yard not to exceed 6 feet; 24-foot setback required, Section 8.17.2). 

Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other

properties in the same district or zone.
Development on a triple-frontage lot is constrained by the right-of-way which
results in a small building envelope.  The Riverside Drive right-of-way is not likely
to ever be developed, even if the right-of-way is not vacated, nor is it likely that
MDOT would approve an additional curb-cut along this portion of M-36.
Additionally, given the configuration of the MDOT M-36 right-of-way along this
portion of M-36 it is not likely that the right-of-way adjacent to the subject site would
become operational right-of-way.  There is a slight embankment along the M-36
right-of-way at this site and the proposed dwelling is not likely to be visible from M-
36.

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.

Right-of-way on three sides of this lot does constrain development possibilities.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.

See analysis under standard number 1.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or

objectives of the master plan of the Township.

The subject site is within the Northeast Hamburg/Winans Lake Area of the Master

Plan which calls for medium density single family residential.  The proposed

variance would not adversely affect the objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the

intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so

general or recurrent a nature.

A lot with frontage on three roads is an unusual circumstance and not a general or

recurrent situation that should be addressed by an ordinance amendment.  In this

instance, variance approval could be an appropriate remedy to the constrained

development possibilities of the subject site.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of

any use which is not permitted by right within the district.

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not

change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable

use of the land.

Given the triple frontage of the lot, there is a practical difficulty in developing the

site without variance approval.  It is unlikely that either the Riverside Drive or the

M-36 right-of-way will be developed and operational.

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
September 12, 2018 by the following vote: 

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Bohn, Rill 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: 

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

September 15, 2018 

Approval of Variance (18-009) 

PROJECT SITE: 2260 Mumford Road 

TID 15-31-102-001 

APPLICANT: 

OWNER: 

Jason Muller 

Jason Muller 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow construction of a 2,240-square foot pole barn, with a 10-foot 
west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR DENIAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other

properties in the same district or zone.

Setback standards of the zoning ordinance serve multiple purposes: encourage

orderly development of parcels, maintain open vistas of a neighborhood, and

protect adjoining properties from negative impacts from development on adjoining

parcels.  The abutting property to the west has an expectation that the rear yard

setback of 30 feet would apply to future development of the subject site.  There is

a powerline that traverses the site from north to south.  While the power line could

be an exceptional circumstance applicable to the property, the size and location of

the proposed pole barn is a self-created practical difficulty that requires variance

approval.  There is space on the site for a compliant pole barn.

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 

sufficient to warrant a variance.  

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a 

particular architectural design.  The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, 

has been developed for such uses, and can continue to be used for such use with 

a conforming structure.  The existing garage could be removed to make room for 

the proposed structure.  Constructing an accessory structure that requires variance 

approval for the setback standard does not meet the finding that the variance is 

necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 

possessed by neighboring properties.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

An accessory structure is a customary residential use found on other properties in 

the vicinity. However, the sheer bulk would dominate the site and would be most 

impactful to the neighbor to the west.  As the structure moves closer to the property 

line, the visual impact of the structure’s bulk becomes more pronounced.   

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 

intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature.  
 

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of 

the property for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 

nature because this is a typical residentially-zoned parcel, developed for its 

intended use, and the relaxed standards for accessory structures on corner lots 

can be applied to result in a compliant structure.  The current zoning ordinance 

adequately addresses the conditions of the property.  There is a compliant location 

that could accommodate an accessory structure and the location of the proposed 

pole barn creates a self-created practical difficulty.  

 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 

The proposed site plan and architectural design both create a self-imposed 

practical difficulty.  The site can accommodate a conforming structure.  The 

property itself, and not the design preference of the application, must be 

considered in determining if the variance request is the minimum necessary to 

permit reasonable use of the land.   

 



 
 
 
 3 

 
Denied by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
September 12, 2018 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS:  

NOES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Rill, Bohn 

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
 

October 10, 2018 

RE:  2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting dates. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals regular meetings are held on the second 

Wednesday of each month at 7 pm.  Below are the scheduled meeting 

dates for 2019.   

January 9 

February 13 

March 13 

April 10 

May 8 

June 12 

July 10 

August 14 

September 11 

October 9 

November 13 

December 11 
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